### F.No.377/4/2016-AVD-III

#### Government of India

# Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions

Department of Personnel & Training

\*\*\*\*

North Block, New Delhi Dated the 23<sup>rd</sup> February, 2017

## OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Appointment of Shri Subrat Das, IPoS (1991) as CVO, OFB, Kolkata.

Ref: Ministry of Defence's O.M. No. 693/US(Vig.I)/2012 dated 15.12.2016 on the subject mentioned above.

- 2. The Appointments Committee of the Cabinet has approved the appointment of Shri Subrat Das, IPoS (1991) as Chief Vigilance Officer in Ordnance Factory Board (OFB), Kolkata under the Department of Defence Production in the pay scale of Rs. 37400-67000/- (PB-4) with Grade Pay of Rs. 10000/-, for an initial deputation tenure of 3 years, which is extendable for a further period of 2 years in the same organization or 3 years on being shifted to another organization after completion of initial 3 years, with the prior approval of CVC & DoPT, or until further orders, whichever is earlier.
- 3. The appointment of Shri Subrat Das, IPoS (1991) to the aforesaid post shall be effective from the date he assumes the charge of the post.

Sarita Nair

(Sarita Nair) Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel. No. 23094541

Ministry of Defence,
Department of Defence Production
(Shri Shailesh Rana, Under Secretary (Vig/DDP))
Room No. – 343, B Wing, Sena Bhawan, New Delhi - 110001

### Copy to: -

- 7. The Secretary, D/o Post, Dak Bhawan, Parliament Street, New Delhi -110001, with the request to relieve the officer immediately to take up his new assignment. CR dossier (photo copy) of Shri Subrat Das, IPoS(1991) is returned herewith.
- 8. Central Vigilance Commission (Shri R. N. Nayak, OSD), Satarkata Bhawan, Block-A, GPO Complex, INA, New Delhi-110023.
- 9. EO(SM-I) w. r. to their O.M. No. 40/13/2016-EO(SM-I) dated 14.02.2017.
- 10. Shri Subrat Das, IPoS(1991), Post Master General, Kolkata, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, Yogayog Bhawan, Central Avenue Kolkata 700012.
- 11. S to MOS(PP)/PSO to Secretary(P)/PPS to AS(S&V)/PS to JS(DC)/EO(CM)

M. NIC with the request to upload in DoPT's website/Guard File.

Sarita Nair

(Sarita Nair)

Under Secretary to the Government of India